

No. SC99179

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL CIO,  
COUNCIL 61; COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 6355;  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1,

*Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI; MISSOURI OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; MISSOURI PERSONNEL  
ADVISORY BOARD; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF  
MENTAL HEALTH; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES; MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL; MISSOURI VETERANS  
COMMISSION; ADJUTANT GENERAL,

*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
Old Post Office Building  
P.O. Box 861  
St. Louis, MO 63188  
Tel. (573) 751-1800  
Fax (573) 751-0774  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
Maria.Lanahan@ago.mo.gov

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

D. John Sauer, #58721  
*Solicitor General*  
Maria A. Lanahan, #65956  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 15

    I. Constitutional and Statutory History through 2017 ..... 15

    II. Union CBAs..... 17

        A. AFSCME CBA ..... 17

        B. CWA CBA ..... 18

        C. SEIU CBAs..... 19

    III. Senate Bill 1007 (2018) ..... 21

    IV. PAB regulations issued after SB 1007’s passage ..... 22

        A. Changes to 1 CSR 20-3.070(1)–(5) ..... 23

        B. Changes to 1 CSR 20-4.020..... 25

    V. Interactions between the State and the Unions after passage of SB 1007 and before the Unions’ Lawsuit ..... 26

        A. Interactions between the State and AFSCME after SB 1007 and before the Unions’ Lawsuit..... 27

        B. Interactions between the State and CWA after passage of SB 1007 and before the Unions’ lawsuit..... 27

        C. Interactions between the State and SEIU after passage of SB 1007 and before the Unions’ lawsuit..... 28

    VI. Procedural History: AFSCME, CWA, and SEIU file suit against the State..... 29

        A. Complaint..... 29

        B. Preliminary Injunction ..... 29

    VII. Interactions between the State and the Unions during litigation, prior to trial.... 31

        A. Interaction between the State and AFSCME during litigation, prior to trial..... 31

        B. Interaction between the State and CWA during litigation, prior to trial ..... 32

    VIII. Procedural History: Trial and Judgment..... 33

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 39

I. Point Relied On 1. .... 39

II. Point Relied On 2. .... 39

III. Point Relied On 3. .... 40

IV. Point Relied On 4. .... 41

V. Point Relied On 5. .... 42

VI. Point Relied On 6. .... 42

ARGUMENT..... 43

I. The circuit court erred in holding that SB 1007 does not prohibit the State from agreeing to certain for-cause, grievance, and seniority protections with the Unions, because the circuit court erroneously interpreted SB 1007, in that (a) the term “shall” in section 36.025 indicates a mandate because of its specific legal definition; (b) the term “shall” cannot designate a legal floor here because at-will employment is already the least protection available; (c) reading “shall” in any way other than as a mandate would make it superfluous; and (d) reading “shall” as a mandate does not conflict with HB 1413. .... 44

    A. The circuit court erred by determining that SB 1007 does not limit the State’s ability to agree to certain grievance, for-cause, and seniority protections. .... 44

    B. The provisions of HB 1413 do not require a different interpretation of “shall” in § 36.025. .... 48

II. The circuit court erred by issuing a declaratory judgment with respect to Count I, because neither SB 1007 nor its implementation violated article I, section 29, in that (a) the Missouri Constitution’s text and history indicate that SB 1007 is not subject to any scrutiny because it does not burden rights protected by article I, section 29; (b) even if SB 1007 burdens article I, section 29 rights, it is subject to rational-basis scrutiny because article I, section 29 is not a fundamental right and SB 1007 does not substantially burden that right; (c) SB 1007 passes rational basis scrutiny because the at-will employment mandate is rationally related to a legitimate state interest, specifically the State’s interests of government effectiveness and efficiency and public confidence in the unelected portion of the executive branch of government; and (d) even if SB 1007 is subject to strict scrutiny, it passes because the at-will employment mandate is narrowly tailored to advance the State’s compelling interests of government effectiveness and efficiency and public confidence in the unelected portion of the executive branch of government. .... 51

    A. Interpreting SB 1007 as preventing the State from agreeing to certain CBA provisions does not violate article I, section 29 of the Missouri Constitution. .... 53

B. The circuit court erred by subjecting SB 1007 to strict scrutiny because (1) no scrutiny applies, in that SB 1007 does not burden Union-members’ right to bargain collectively; (2) strict scrutiny only applies to fundamental rights, and the right to bargain collectively is not fundamental; and (3) strict scrutiny only applies when regulations impose heavy burdens on or severely restrict fundamental rights, and SB 1007 does neither. .... 71

III. The circuit court erred in determining, with respect to Count II, that if SB 1007 affected the CBAs’ terms, then it would violate article I, section 13 of the Missouri Constitution, because such a claim does not satisfy the elements of an article I, section 13 violation, in that (a) CWA and the State have no contractual relationship because the CWA CBA expired; (b) the AFSCME and CWA CBAs have not been impaired or substantially impaired because the CBAs expressly recognize that their provisions may be changed by state law and even provide for a remedy when this occurs; and (c) SB 1007 was imposed for a significant and legitimate public purpose—government effectiveness and efficiency and public confidence in the unelected portion of the executive branch of government. .... 80

A. The CWA CBA cannot be “impaired” in violation of article I, section 13 because there is no contractual relationship—the contract expired. .... 82

B. Even if the CBAs have not expired, they have not been impaired because they expressly recognize that they are subject to changes in state law. .... 85

C. Even if the CBAs were impaired by SB 1007, they were not *substantially* impaired. .... 87

D. Even if the CBAs have been substantially impaired, SB 1007 does not violate article I, section 13 because the General Assembly had a significant and legitimate public purpose behind requiring at-will employment for most State employees. .... 88

IV. The circuit court erred in issuing a declaratory judgment on Count III, because the Unions have not shown that sections 536.014 and 536.050, RSMo’s requirements have been met, in that (a) the PAB’s rules are authorized because they are not inconsistent with chapter 36, RSMo, including § 36.025’s at-will mandate, since they remove limitations on employer decisionmaking and prohibit grievance procedures inconsistent with at-will employment; (b) the PAB’s rules are not contrary to law because they do not violate article I, sections 29 or 13 for the reasons set forth in Points II and III; and (c) the PAB’s Rules are not contrary to law because the Contracts Clause does not apply to administrative rules. .... 90

A. There is no absence of statutory authority for the PAB’s rules. .... 92

B. The PAB’s rules do not conflict with state law. .... 95

V. The circuit court erred when it issued a declaratory judgment on Count I, because even if the circuit court correctly interpreted SB 1007, the State’s actions did not violate article I, section 29, in that (a) the Unions’ claim that the State failed to process grievances is a contract claim, not a constitutional claim; (b) the State did not bargain in bad faith simply because it acted on the basis of a good-faith opinion about SB 1007’s meaning; and (c) the State did not bargain in bad faith simply because it decided to no longer abide by the terms of expired CBAs..... 96

    A. The circuit court erred in holding that State violated article I, section 29 by unilaterally rescinding portions of the AFSCME and CWA labor agreements while they were in force because this is a breach-of-contract claim, not an article I, section 29 claim, and the Unions’ amended complaint does not contain a breach-of-contract claim..... 97

    B. The circuit court erred in holding that the State violated article I, section 29 by determining it could not agree with the Unions on certain CBA provisions that contained for-cause, seniority, and grievance protections that the State honestly believed were prohibited by SB 1007 because being mistaken about what one can legally agree to does not constitute bad-faith bargaining. .... 100

    C. The circuit court erred in holding that the State violated article I, section 29 by making unilateral changes to the status quo before bargaining with SEIU because article I, section 29 does not contain any requirement that the employer maintain the status quo after a CBA expires. .... 101

VI. The circuit court erred in issuing a permanent injunction, because the Unions failed to establish the requisite elements for a permanent injunction, in that (a) they succeed on none of their counts; and (b) there is no legal basis for the three types of equitable relief in the injunction. .... 104

    A. Because the Unions succeed on none of their claims, the circuit court erred in granting injunctive relief..... 105

    B. Neither the Unions nor their employees have been harmed in any way that would justify, as a matter of law, the types of relief in the injunction. .... 105

CONCLUSION ..... 107

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*14 Penn. Plaza LLC v. Pyett*,  
556 U.S. 247 (2009) ..... 67

*AGI-Bluff Manor, Inc. v. Reagen*,  
713 F. Supp. 1535 (W.D. Mo. 1989) ..... 94

*Alderson v. State*,  
273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 13

*Allentown Mack Sales and Serv., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
522 U.S. 359 (1998) ..... 101

*Alpert v. State*,  
543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 73

*Am. Fed. of Teachers v. Ledbetter*,  
387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 40, 42, 53, 54, 59, 60, 63, 72, 73, 98, 99

*Indep.-Nat’l Edu.Ass’n v. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 40, 42, 53, 56, 57, 60, 61, 97, 98

*Boeving v. Kander*,  
496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 13, 15

*Branch v. City of Myrtle Beach*,  
532 S.E.2d 289 (S.C. 2000) ..... 74

*Branti v. Finkel*,  
445 U.S. 507 (1980) ..... 76

*Bryant v. Smith Int. Design Grp., Inc.*,  
310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 79

*Cadillac of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
14 F.4th 703 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 67

*Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach*,  
No. 2:21-cv-00524-ODW (ASx), 2021 WL 3500960 (D. Cal. 2021) ..... 76, 87

*Care Ctr. of Kansas City v. Horton*,  
173 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 79

*City of Arnold v. Tourkakis*,  
249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 44, 79

*Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB*,  
866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 101

*Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis*,  
514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 47, 48

*Des Moines Mailers Union, Teamsters Local No. 358 v. NLRB*,  
381 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 67

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 54

*Dortch v. State*,  
531 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 54

*Dotson v. Kander*,  
464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 72, 76

*E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Sawyer*,  
517 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 67

*Educ. Emps. Credit Union v. Mut. Guar. Corp.*,  
50 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 80

*Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.*,  
459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 41, 84, 85, 86, 87

*Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc.*,  
92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 71

*Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
379 U.S. 203 (1964)..... 66, 67

*Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis*,  
488 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 41, 90

*General Motors Corp. v. Romein*,  
503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... 41, 80, 84, 88

*Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. & Hwy. Patrol Emps. Ret. Sys.*,  
411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 74, 75

*Graves v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr., Div. of Prob. & Parole*,  
630 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 89

*Gross v. Parson*,  
624 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 40, 44, 47, 79

*Herndon v. Tuhey*,  
857 S.W. 203 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 73

*Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Association v. Hillsborough County  
Aviation Authority*,  
522 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1988)..... 68

*Griffitts v. Old Repub. Ins. Co.*, 550 S.W.3d 474, 478 (Mo. banc 2018),  
550 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 79

*Kidde Am., Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.*,  
242 S.W.3d 709 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 40, 51, 53

*Koster v. City of Davenport*,  
183 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 41, 81

*Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
502 U.S. 527 (1992)..... 101

*Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Ne. Nw.*,  
315 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 48

*Massage Therapy Training Inst., LLC v. Mo. State Bd. of Therapeutic Massage*,  
65 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) ..... 41, 90, 93

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 76

*Minana v. Monroe*,  
467 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 42, 103

*Mo. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Rels.*,  
623 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 64

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 42, 95, 102

*New Orleans Waterworks Co. v. Louisiana Sugar Refining Co.*,  
125 U.S. 18 (1888)..... 94



*NLRB v. Katz*,  
369 U.S. 736 (1962) ..... 40, 101

*Ordinola v. Univ. Phys. Assocs.*,  
625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. banc 2021) ..... 71

*Pearson v. Koster*,  
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 89, 95, 102

*Peters v. Johns*,  
489 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 77

*Quinn v. Buchanan*,  
298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957) ..... 40, 59

*R.W. v. Sanders*,  
168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 53

*Rebman v. Parson*,  
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019) ..... 42, 103

*Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB*,  
172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 67

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 54

*S.M.H. v. Schmitt*,  
618 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. banc 2021) ..... 47

*St. Louis Teachers Assoc. v. Bd. of Edu.*,  
544 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1967) ..... 64

*State ex rel. Goldsworthy v Kanatzar*,  
543 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 47, 49

*State ex rel. Kansas City v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
524 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1975) ..... 81, 86

*State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell*,  
167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 73

*State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt*,  
810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 54, 61

*State v. Harris*,  
414 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 44, 45, 79

*State v. Honeycutt*,  
421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 54

*State v. Knapp*,  
843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 51

*State v. Williams*,  
729 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. banc 1987) ..... 73

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) ..... 94

*Systematic Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Bratten*,  
162 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 42, 95, 102

*U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977) ..... 76, 87

*Univ. of Hawaii Pro. Assembly v. Cayetano*,  
125 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 41, 83

*Weinschenk v. State*,  
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 72, 73, 74

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015) ..... 76, 78, 87

**Statutes**

§ 1.090, RSMo ..... 47

§ 36.010, RSMo ..... 17, 22

§ 36.025, RSMo ..... 22, 25, 26, 36, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

§ 36.030, RSMo ..... 18, 23, 25, 46, 47, 50

§ 36.070.1, RSMo ..... 23, 24, 41

§ 105.262 RSMo ..... 64

§ 105.500, RSMo ..... 50, 51

§ 105.503, RSMo..... 50, 51, 52

§ 105.585, RSMo..... 50, 51, 52

§ 192.002, RSMo..... 56

§ 217.010, RSMo..... 56

§ 290.502, RSMo (2007)..... 48

§ 536.014, RSMo..... 41, 89

§ 536.050, RSMo..... 30, 41, 89

1973 Mo. Laws 515 ..... 17

1979 Mo. Laws 213 ..... 17

1979 Mo. Laws 214 ..... 17

1993 Mo. Laws 468 ..... 17

1998 Mo. Laws 234 ..... 17

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 12 ..... 56

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 12 (1945) ..... 16

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 13 ..... 16, 30, 31, 38, 41, 43, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 88, 89

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 19 (1945) ..... 16, 17, 22, 46, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 65, 66, 69

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 29.... 14, 16, 30, 31, 36, 37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 88, 104, 105, 106

Mo. Const. art. XIII, § 17 (1820) ..... 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 ..... 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 80, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98

29 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 59

29 U.S.C. § 152 ..... 40, 41, 67, 102

29 U.S.C. § 158 ..... 40, 66

29 U.S.C. § 159(a)..... 40, 67

National Labor Relations Act Pub. L. 74-198 ..... 67

Fla. Const. art. I, § 6 ..... 68

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 95-98 ..... 74

Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-57.2..... 74

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b) ..... 107

**Regulations**

1 CSR 20-3.070 ..... 24, 25, 26, 41, 90, 91

1 CSR 20-4.020(1)-(3)..... 26, 41, 49, 92

**Other Authorities**

HB 1413..... 28, 33, 50, 51, 52, 64

HB 1493..... 83

HB 1868..... 17

SB 1007 ....14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40,  
41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 58, 59, 60, 65, 66, 69, 70, 72, 74, 76, 78, 79,  
80, 84, 85, 86, 88, 89, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 103, 104, 105, 106
